

No. 14-16326, No. 14-16779

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**JEH JOHNSON, Secretary of Homeland Security;
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. Attorney General;
TIMOTHY S. AITKEN, Immigration and Customs
Enforcement (“ICE”) San Francisco Field Office Director;
GREGORY J. ARCHAMBEAULT, ICE San Diego Field Office Director;
and DAVID A. MARIN, ICE Acting Los Angeles Field Office Director,**

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

**MONY PREAP;
EDUARDO VEGA PADILLA;
and JUAN LOZANO MAGDALENO,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**Consolidated Appeals from Final Orders of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
No. 4:13-cv-05754-YGR**

CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

ELIZABETH J. STEVENS
Assistant Director

TROY D. LIGGETT
Trial Attorney, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 532-4765

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 I. LEGAL BACKGROUND4

 II. FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW8

 A. Plaintiffs’ Detention by the Immigration Authorities8

 1. Plaintiff Preap8

 2. Plaintiff Padilla9

 3. Plaintiff Magdaleno11

 B. Relevant District Court Proceedings and Briefing.....12

 C. District Court Orders on Appeal15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT18

 I. STANDARD OR REVIEW18

 II. The Board’s rejection of an “immediacy” requirement is entitled to
Chevron deference19

 A. Section 1226(c) is ambiguous.....20

 B. The Court should defer to the Board’s permissible and reasonable
interpretation of Section 1226(c) in *Matter of Rojas*28

 1. The text and context of Section 1226(c) support the Board’s
conclusion that the statute is ambiguous29

2. Congress’s intent and purposes for Section 1226(c) support the Board’s reasonable interpretation.....33

3. Practical issues support the Board’s permissible and reasonable interpretation of Section 1226(c).....41

III. Even if Section 1226(c) contains a deadline for DHS to detain a criminal alien, the Government is not deprived of its detention authority if it misses the deadline45

 A. Statutes requiring the Government to act by a certain time generally do not take away the Government’s ability to act after that time45

 B. Courts should not interpret a missed deadline as withdrawing executive authority48

 C. DHS retains its ability to detain criminal aliens under Section 1226(c) even if it does not act by a statutory deadline51

 D. The district court erred by sanctioning the Government and denying it the authority to detain Plaintiffs under Section 1226(c).....55

CONCLUSION60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Company,
537 U.S. 149 (2003)46, 47, 48, 50

Bassiri v. Xerox Corporation,
463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006)30

Brock v. Pierce County,
476 U.S. 253 (1986) 48, 49

Bustamante v. Napolitano,
582 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2009)49

Calderon v. Prunty,
59 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1995)20

Castaneda v. Souza,
769 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2014) passim

Chen v. Mukasey,
524 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)20

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) passim

Clarke v. Phillips,
17 F. Supp. 3d 254 (W.D.N.Y. 2014)29

Cyberworld Enterprise Technologies, Inc. v. Napolitano,
602 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2010).....51

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003) passim

<i>FDA v. Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corporation</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>French v. Edwards</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 506 (1871).....	47
<i>Gottlieb v. Pena</i> , 41 F.3d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>Gutierrez v. Holder</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 1035 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	54
<i>Hendrickson v. FDIC</i> , 113 F.3d 98 (7th Cir. 1997).....	50
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	20
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	40
<i>In re Siggers</i> , 132 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>Lagandaon v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Liesegang v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 312 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	47, 51
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. N.J. Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	56
<i>Montana Sulphur & Chemical Company v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 666 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2012)	49, 50

Mora-Mendoza v. Godfrey,
 No. 3:13-cv-01747, 2014 WL 326047 (D. Or. Jan. 29, 2014)29

National Cable and Telecommunication Association v. Brand X Internet Services,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005)26

National Railroad Passenger Corporation v. Boston and Maine Corporation,
 503 U.S. 407 (1992)26

Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond,
 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....48

Ofosu v. McElroy,
 98 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1996)40

Ralpho v. Bell,
 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....47

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee,
 525 U.S. 471 (1999)41

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 10, 58, 59

Romero v. Shanahan,
 No. 14-cv-6631, 2014 WL 6982937 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2014)29

Sanchez Gamino v. Holder,
 6 F. Supp. 3d. 1028, 1032-33 (N.D. Cal. 2013)27

Shenango Inc. v. Apfel,
 307 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2002)57

Southwestern Pennsylvania Growth Alliance v. Browner,
 121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997).....51

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001) 41, 57

United States v. Dolan,
571 F.3d 1022(10th Cir. 2009), 47, 48

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property,
510 U.S. 43 (1993) 49, 50

United States v. Shimer,
367 U.S. 374 (1961)45

United States v. Willings,
8 U.S. 48 (1807)25

Waffi v. Loisel,
527 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D. Va. 2007)25

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)51

8 U.S.C. § 1182A(n)51

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 4, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A) 11, 56

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B)8

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(D)16

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(c)11

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(B)17

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(A)32

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) 8, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)41

18 U.S.C. § 3142.....53

18 U.S.C. § 3142(a)-(f)53

18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(2) 53, 54

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 22411

38 U.S.C. § 1116(c)(1)(A)51

38 U.S.C. § 1116(c)(2).....52

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)50

California Government Code §§ 7282-7282.5 (2014).....42

California Health and Safety Code § 11357(a)..... 8, 9, 11

California Penal Code § 12021(a)(1) 9, 11

Pub. Act No. 13-155 (Conn. 2013).....42

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296 § 471, 116 Stat.
2135 (2002)..... 5

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No.
104-208, Div. C § 303(b), 110 Stat. 309, 586 (Sept. 30, 1996) 4

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Matter of Adeniji,
22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999)39

Matter of Joseph,
22 I. & N. Dec. 660 (BIA 1999).....6

Matter of Joseph,
22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (BIA 1999).....6

Matter of Noble,
21 I. & N. Dec. 672 (BIA 1997).....38

Matter of Rojas,
23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001)..... passim

SECONDARY SOURCES

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000)23

Cindy Carcamo, *More Jails Refuse to Hold Inmates for Federal Immigration Authorities*, Los Angeles Times, Oct. 4, 2014.....42

Free Merriam-Webster Dictionary, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary23

House Conference Report 104-828 (1996).....31

The Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)23

Santa Clara Co. Board of Supervisors Policy § 3.54, Civil Immigration Detainer Requests, adopted Oct. 18, 2011.....42

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (3d ed. 1976)23, 31
